

No. 24-704

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT

DEFENSE FOR CHILDREN INTERNATIONAL – PALESTINE; AL-
HAQ; AHMED ABU ARTEMA; MOHAMMED AHMED ABU ROKBEH;
MOHAMMAD HERZALLAH; AYMAN NIJIM; LAILA ELHADDAD;
WAEIL ELBHASSI; BASIM ELKARRA; and DR. OMAR EL-NAJJAR,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *President of the United States*; ANTONY J.
BLINKEN, *Secretary of State*; and LLOYD JAMES AUSTIN III,
Secretary of Defense, in their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of California, Case No. 4:23-cv-05829-JSW

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER DIPLOMATS, SERVICE-
MEMBERS AND INTELLIGENCE OFFICERS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES

Sydney Speizman
Richard Herz
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel’s decision to insulate Defendants from judicial review is exceptionally important because it flouts Congressional authority and undermines U.S. legitimacy on the world stage.....	4
A. Courts have a responsibility to ensure Executive actions in the foreign affairs realm follow the laws Congress enacted.	5
B. Shielding the Executive from judicial oversight when genocide is alleged harms U.S. credibility and risks eroding the international rules-based order.....	9
II. The Panel’s decision conflicts with Supreme Court precedent and the approach of other circuits on an issue requiring national uniformity.....	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	9
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>DKT Memorial Fund, Ltd. v. Agency for International Development</i> , 810 F.2d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)	17
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	16
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	5, 6
<i>Marbury</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation, Inc. v. Agency for International Development</i> , 838 F.2d 649 (2d Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6, 9
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)..	2, 15, 17, 18

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 362.....	8
22 U.S.C. § 2304(a)(2).....	8
22 U.S.C. § 2378d	8

Elie Wiesel Genocide and Atrocities Prevention Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-441, 132 Stat. 5586 (2019)..... 7, 8, 13

Genocide Convention Implementation Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1091 7

Pub. L. No. 117-103, div. K, title VII, § 7035(b)(6), 136 Stat. 629 (2022) 9

Other Authorities

Agreement between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the State of Israel Concerning Assistance to Security Forces, Dec. 30, 2021, T.I.A.S. 21-1230.1..... 9

Allegations of Genocide under the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (*Ukr. v. Russ.*), Declaration of Intervention of the United States of America (Sept. 7, 2022) 11

Antony J. Blinken, Secretary of State, Secretary Antony J. Blinken on the Genocide and Crimes Against Humanity in Burma (Mar. 21, 2022) 11

Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (“Genocide Convention”), Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277 7

Executive Order No. 13729, 81 Fed. Reg. 99, 32611 (May 18, 2016) 12

John B. Bellinger, III, Legal Adviser, U.S. Department of State, Remarks at The Hague: The United States and International Law (June 6, 2007)..... 13, 14

John Hudson, *U.S. floods arms into Israel despite mounting alarm over war’s conduct*, WASH. POST (Mar. 6, 2024)..... 20

Presidential Study Directive on Mass Atrocities, PSD-10 (Aug. 4, 2011)	12
Press Statement, Antony J. Blinken, Secretary of State, Opening of the Trial of Former Séléka Commander for Atrocity Crimes in the Central African Republic (Sept. 27, 2022).....	12
Press Statement, U.S. Department of State, First Trial Judgment by the Special Criminal Court in the Central African Republic (CAR) (Nov. 8, 2022)	12
Press Statement, U.S. Department of State, Opening of Trial of Former Janjaweed Commander for Atrocities in Darfur (Apr. 5, 2022)	12
Uzra Zeya, Under Secretary for Civilian Security, Democracy, and Human Rights, Remarks to the Assembly of States Parties to the Rome Statute (Dec. 7, 2021).....	11

Rules

9th Cir. R. 35–1.....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1)-(2).....	2
